

No. 19-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BETHANY AUSTIN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Illinois

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
Counsel of Record
RONALD G. LONDON
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Internet and Free Speech.....	4
B. The Problem of Revenge Porn and Proliferation of Laws Targeting It	6
C. The Illinois Revenge Porn Law	8
D. The Prosecution of Bethany Austin and the Decisions Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13

I.	THIS COURT MUST CLARIFY THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES CONTENT-BASED LAWS BE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY, EVEN IF THEY PURPORT TO REGULATE “ONLY PRIVATE INTERESTS.”	16
II.	THIS COURT MUST CLARIFY THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES SPECIFIC INTENT TO CAUSE HARM FOR REVENGE PORN LAWS TO WITHSTAND CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX		
	Appendix A — Opinion of the Supreme Court of Illinois, <i>People of the State of Illinois v. Austin</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2019 IL 123910 (2019)	1a
	Appendix B — Decision of the Circuit Court for the 22nd Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, Illinois, <i>People of the State of Illinois v. Austin</i> , No. 16 CF 935 (Ill. 22nd Cir. Ct. Aug. 8, 2018)	72a
	Appendix C — 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/11-23.5	122a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4, 6, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	6, 16
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	13
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	21
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	17
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	17
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Bldrs., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1995).....	21

<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. United States</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	21
<i>Illinois v. Austin</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2019 IL 123910, 2019 WL 5287962 (2019)	1
<i>Ex Parte Jones</i> , --- S.W.3d ----, 2018 WL 2228888 (Tex. Ct. App. May 16, 2018), <i>rev. granted</i> , No. PD-0552-18 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. July 25, 2018).....	19, 26
<i>Minnesota v. Casillas</i> , --- N.W.2d ---, 2019 WL 7042804 (Minn. App. Dec. 23, 2019)	27
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	16
<i>NSK Corp. v. United States</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (Ct. Int'l Tr. 2012)	21
<i>Ohio v. Althouse</i> , 2018 WL 1136591 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2018)	18
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	4, 6, 22, 28

<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	13
<i>Stevens v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	18, 20
<i>Trans Union L.L.C. v. FTC</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Vermont v. VanBuren</i> , 214 A.3d 791 (Vt. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	15, 24, 25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.	
amend. I	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	2

Statutes

13 V.S.A. § 2606(b)(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
720 ILCS	
§ 5/11-23.5	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Amanda Lenhart & Maeve Duggan, <i>Couples, the Internet, and Social Media</i> , Feb. 11, 2014.....	5
American Psychological Association, <i>How Common is Sexting?</i> , Aug. 8, 2015.....	5
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Revenge Pornography and First Amendment Exceptions</i> , 65 EMORY LAW J. 661 (2016).....	6, 7
Danielle Keats Citron & Mary Anne Franks, <i>Criminalizing Revenge Porn</i> , 49 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 345 (2014)	7
Emily C. Stasko and Pamela A. Geller, <i>Reframing Sexting as a Positive Relationship Behavior</i> , Aug. 8, 2015.....	5

Ill. Sen. Tr., 2014 Reg. Sess. No. 90	8
John Gramlich, <i>10 Facts About Americans and Facebook</i> , May 16, 2019	4
Pew Research Center, <i>Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet</i> , June 12, 2019	4
Sasha Harris-Lovett, <i>In Survey, 88% of U.S. Adults said they had sexted and 96% of them endorsed it</i> , L.A. TIMES, Aug. 8, 2015	5
<i>States With Revenge Porn Laws</i> , C.A. Goldberg, www.cagoldberglaw.com	8
